IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JOHN CALVIN TAYLOR, II,

Appellant,

v. Case No. **SC96,959**

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

AMENDED INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

NANCY A. DANIELS PUBLIC DEFENDER

NADA M. CAREY

ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER FLORIDA BAR NUMBER **0648825** LEON COUNTY COURTHOUSE SUITE 401 301 SOUTH MONROE STREET TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301 (850) 488-2458

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF CONTENTS	. i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	. 1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	. 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	36
ARGUMENT	
Point 1	40
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING TAYLOR'S MOTION TO SUPPRESS PHYSICAL EVIDENCE SEIZED FROM HIS HOUSE AND VEHICLE, HIS STATEMENTS MADE WHILE DETAINED IN THE BACK OF THE PATROL CAR AND AT THE POLICE STATION, AND THE CLOTHING SEIZED AFTER HE WAS ARRESTED, WHERE THE EVIDENCE AND STATEMENTS WERE THE POISONED FRUIT OF ILLEGAL POLICE ACTION.	
Point 2	66
Point 3	71
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING INTO EVIDENCE TAYLOR'S CREDIT APPLICATION WHICH INCLUDED STATEMENTS BY TAYLOR THAT WERE LIES.	

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

(Continued)	PAGE
Point 4	72
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING THE PROSECUTOR TO REHABILITATE DEPUTY NOBLE BY ADMITTING A PRIOR CONSISTENT STATEMENT WHERE THE PRIOR STATEMENT WAS MADE ONE YEAR AFTER ANY MOTIVE TO FABRICATE AROSE.	
Point 5	75
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING INTO EVIDENCE A PAIR OF UNDERWEAR FOUND IN THE BAG CONTAINING THE CLOTHING TAKEN FROM TAYLOR WHEN HE WAS ARRESTED, WHERE THE STATE PRESENTED NO EVIDENCE TAYLOR WAS WEARING UNDERWEAR OR THAT UNERWEAR WAS PLACED IN THE BAG, WHERE THE BAG WAS LEFT UNATTENDED IN A CABINET FOR TWO WEEKS, AND WHERE THE BAG WAS NOT IN THE SAME CONDITION IT WAS IN WHEN ORIGINALLY PLACED IN THE CABINET.	
Point 6	79
THE HUSBAND/WIFE PRIVILEGE WAS VIOLATED WHEN THE TRIAL COURT REQUIRED TAYLOR'S WIFE TO TESTIFY TAYLOR TOLD HER MICHAEL MCJUNKIN NEEDED MONEY FOR A BUS TICKET TO ARKANSAS.	
Point 7	83
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY ON AND IN FINDING THE "UNDER SENTENCE OF IMPRISONMENT" AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE BASED UPON A 1991 ARKANSAS PRISON SENTENCE FOR WHICH TAYLOR WAS NEVER INCARCERATED DUE TO AN ADMINISTRATIVE GOOF.	

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

	PAGE
Point 8	88
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THE EVIDENCE FAILED TO PROVE THE MITIGATING FACTORS THAT (1) AS A CHILD AND AN ADULT, TAYLOR HAS BEEN KNOWN TO BE THIEF BUT HAS NOT BEEN KNOWN AS A VIOLENT PERSON, AND AN ACT OF VIOLENCE IS OUT OF CHARACTER FOR HIM; (2) TAYLOR MAKES FRIENDS EASILY, ENJOYS PEOPLE WHO ENJOY HIM, AND HAS DONE GOOD DEEDS FOR FRIENDS AND EVEN PERFECT STRANGERS; (3) TAYLOR ENJOYS FAMILY RELATIONSHIPS AND ACTIVITIES; (4) TAYLOR APPEARS TO PERFORM WELL WHEN HE HAS STRUCTURE IN HIS LIFE; (5) TAYLOR HAS BEEN AND CAN CONTINUE TO BE A POSITIVE INFLUENCE IN THE LIVES OF FAMILY MEMBERS.	
Point 9	91
THE DEATH SENTENCE IS DISPROPORTIONATE WHERE THERE WERE ONLY TWO RELATIVELY WEAK AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES AND COPIOUS MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES, INCLUDING A SEVERELY DISFUNCTIONAL UPBRINGING MARKED BY DAILY ABUSE AND A COMPLETE LACK OF PARENTAL CARE OR SUPERVISION.	
CONCLUSION	96
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	97
CERTIFICATE OF FONT SIZE	97
APPENDIX	98

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES PAGE(S)

<u>Alexander v. State</u> , 693 So. 2d 670 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1997)		52
<u>Almeida v. State</u> , 748 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1999), <u>cert. denied</u> , 528 U.S. 1181 (2000)		92
<u>Anagaran v. State</u> , 681 So. 2d 745 (Fla. 2d DCA 1996)		58
<u>Baggett v. State</u> , 531 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988)	•	53
<u>Bailey v. State</u> , 319 So. 2d 22 (Fla. 1975)	50,	. 59
<u>Barna v. State</u> , 636 So. 2d 571 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1994) .	•	51
<pre>Bass v. State, 547 So. 2d 680 (Fla. 1st DCA), review denied, 553 So. 2d 1166 (Fla. 1989)</pre>		74
Beck v. State, 405 So. 2d 1365 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1981) .		76
Blue v. State, 592 So. 2d 1263 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992) .		53
Bolin v. State, 650 So. 2d 21 (Fla. 1995)		82
Bozeman v. State, 698 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1997)		72
<u>Breedlove v. State</u> , 605 So. 2d 589 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1992)		53
<u>Brookings v. State</u> , 495 So. 2d 135 (Fla. 1986)		82
Brown v. Illinois, 422 U.S. 590 (1975)	,61,	64
Brown v. May, 76 So. 2d 652 (Fla. 1954)		82
Brown v. State, 714 So. 2d 1191 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1998), rev. dismissed, 734 So. 2d 421 (Fla. 1999)		53
Brown v. State, 687 So. 2d 13 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1998)		53
Bumper v. North Carolina, 391 U.S. 543 (1968)		50

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Continued)

<u>Campbell v. State</u> , 571 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1990) 89
<u>Caruthers v. State</u> , 465 So. 2d 496 (Fla. 1985) 92
<u>Clayton v. State</u> , 616 So. 2d 615 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1993) . 49
<u>Conner v. State</u> , 349 So. 2d 709 (Fla. 1st DCA 197) . 53,54
<u>Correll v. State</u> , 523 So. 2d 562 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 488 U.S. 871 (1988)
<u>Cox v. State</u> , 192 So. 2d 11 (Fla. 3d DA 1966) 82
<u>Cridland v. State</u> , 693 So. 2d 720 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997) 76,7
<u>Currens v. State</u> , 363 So. 2d 1116 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1978) . 53
<u>Daniels v. State</u> , 543 So. 2d 353 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989) . 52
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 698 So. 2d 1182 (Fla. 1997), <u>cert. denied</u> , 522 U.S. 1127 (1998) 85
<u>Dees v. State</u> , 564 So. 2d 1166 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990) . 53,54
<u>Dodd v. State</u> , 537 So. 2d 626 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988) 76,78
<u>Downs v. State</u> , 574 So. 2d 1095 (Fla. 1991) 69
<u>Dunaway v. New York</u> , 442 U.S. 200 (1979) 44,64
<u>Eddings v. Oklahoma</u> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982) 88
<u>Ferrell v. State</u> , 653 So. 2d 367 (Fla. 1995) 89
<u>Florida v. Bostick</u> , 501 U.S. 429 (1991) 44,45,48
<u>Florida v. Royer</u> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983) 44,55,5
<u>G.J.P. v. State</u> , 469 So. 2d 826 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985) 53

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Continued)

<u>Gonzalez v. State</u> , 578 So. 2d 729 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991) 48,60,61,62
Goss v. State, 744 So. 2d 1167 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999) 44,55,56
<u>Graham v. State</u> , 714 So. 2d 1142 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1998) . 44
<u>Haliburton v. State</u> , 561 So. 2d 248 (Fla. 1990), <u>cert. denied</u> , 501 U.S. 1259 (1991)
<u>Hayes v. Florida</u> , 470 U.S. 811 (1985) 64
<u>Hernandez v. State</u> , 666 So. 2d 208 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995) 44
<u>Hodges v. State</u> , 595 So. 2d 929 (Fla.), <u>vacated on other grounds</u> , 506 U.S. 803 (1992)
<u>Howell v. State</u> , 725 So. 2d 429 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999) 63
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 498 So. 2d 906 (Fla. 1986) 73
<u>Jenkins v. State</u> , 524 So. 2d 1108 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988) . 53
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 720 So. 2d 232 (Fla. 1998) 94
<u>Kerlin v. State</u> , 352 So. 2d 45 (Fla. 1977) 82
<u>LaFontaine v. State</u> , 749 So. 2d 558 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000) 51
<u>Larkins v. State</u> , 739 So. 2d 90 (Fla. 1999) 91,92
<u>London v. State</u> , 540 So. 2d 211 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989) . 56,58
<u>Maryland v. Buie</u> , 494 U.S. 325 (1990)
McElveen v. State, 344 So. 2d 641 (Fla. 2d DCA 1977) . 73
<u>Melendez v. State</u> , 743 So. 2d 1145 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1999) 56
<u>Menendez v. State</u> , 419 So. 2d 312 (Fla. 1982) 92

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Continued)

<u>Michigan v. Chesternut</u> , 486 U.S. 567 (1988) 46,49
Michigan v. Long, 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)
<u>Millets v. State</u> , 660 So. 2d 789 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1995), <u>rev. denied</u> , 667 So. 2d 775 (Fla. 1996) 58
<u>Miranda v. Arizona</u> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966) 42,55
Mosby v. State, 575 So. 2d 304 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991) 45
<u>Nibert v. State</u> , 574 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1990) 89
<u>Nieves v. State</u> , 739 So. 2d 125 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1999) 76
Norman v. State, 379 So. 2d 643 (Fla. 1980) 50,59
<u>Ornelas v. United States</u> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996) 44
<u>Payton v. New York</u> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980) 49
<u>Peede v. State</u> , 474 So. 2d 808 (Fla. 1985), <u>cert. denied</u> , 477 U.S. 909 (1986) 66,67,68,70
<pre>Peek v. State, 395 So. 2d 492 (Fla. 1980), cert. denied, 451 U.S. 964 (1981)</pre>
<u>Penry v. Lynaugh</u> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989) 89
<u>Peterson v. State</u> , 503 So. 2d 1336 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987) 59
<u>Pirri v. State</u> , 428 So. 2d 285 (Fla. 4 th DCA), <u>rev. denied</u> , 438 So. 2d 934 (Fla. 1983)
<u>Poey v. State</u> , 562 So. 2d 449 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990) 56
<u>Proffit v. State</u> , 510 So. 2d 896 (Fla. 1987) 92
Rembert v. State, 445 So. 2d 337 (Fla. 1984) 92
Reynolds v. State, 592 So. 2d 1082 (Fla. 1992) 55,56,57,59

TABLE OF CITATIONS

(Continued)

CASES PAGE(S)

<u>Riley v. State</u> , 722 So. 2d 927 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998) 5	52
Robertson v. State, 699 So. 2d 1343 (Fla. 1997) 9	94
<u>Ruddack v. State</u> , 537 So. 2d 701 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1989) . 5	53
<u>Selver v. State</u> , 568 So. 2d 1331 (Fla. 4 th DCA 199)	70
<u>Sinclair v. State</u> , 657 So. 2d 1138 (Fla. 1995)	92
<u>State v. Coron</u> , 411 So. 2d 237 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982) 5	56
<u>State v. Delgado-Armenta</u> , 429 So. 2d 328 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)	54
<u>State v. DiGuilio</u> , 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	71
<u>State v. Martin</u> , 532 So. 2d 95 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1988) 4	1 5
<u>State v. Rivas-Marmol</u> , 679 So. 2d 808 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996)	54
<pre>State v. Taplis, 684 So. 2d 214 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996), review dismissed with opinion, 703 So. 2d 453 (Fla. 1997)</pre>	79
<u>State v. Wilkins</u> , 692 A. 2d 1233 (Conn. 1997)	55
<u>Stone v. State</u> , 378 So. 2d 765 (Fla. 1979), <u>cert. denied</u> 449 U.S. 986 (1980)	35
<u>Straight v. State</u> , 397 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 1981), <u>cert. denied</u> , 454 U.S. 1022 (1981)	35
<u>Taplis v. State</u> , 703 So. 2d 453 (Fla. 1997)	76
<u>Taylor v. Alabama</u> , 457 U.S. 687 (1982) 64,6	55
Terry v. Ohio, 392 U.S. 1 (1968) 44,46,49,54,55,6	54
<u>Terry v. State</u> , 668 So. 2d 954 (Fla. 1996) 9	95

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Continued)

<u>Thompson v. State</u> , 647 So. 2d 824 (Fla. 1994) 92
<u>Trotter v. State</u> , 576 So. 2d 691 (Fla. 1990) 85,88
<pre>United States v. Cherry, 704 F.2d 201 (5th Cir. 1986), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 1056 (1987)</pre>
<u>United States v. Guapi</u> , 144 F.3d 1393 (11th Cir. 1998) 45,48
<u>United States v. Manbeck</u> 749 F. 2d 360 (4 th Cir. 1984), <u>cert. denied</u> , 469 U.S. 1217 (1985)
<u>United States v. Miller</u> , 974 F. 2d 953 (8 th Cir. 1992) 55
<u>United States v. Rose</u> , 731 F. 2d 1337 (8 th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 469 U.S. 931 (1984)
<u>United States v. Thomas</u> , 836 F. 2d 622 (9 th Cir. 1988) 44
<u>United States v. Washington</u> , 151 F.3d 1354 (11 th Cir. 1998) 48
<u>United States v. Zink</u> , 612 F. 2d 511 (10 th Cir. 1980) . 75
<u>Van Gallon v. State</u> , 50 So. 2d 882 (Fla. 1951) 73
<u>Walker v. State</u> , 514 So. 2d 1149 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987) . 53
Westfall v. State, 365 So. 2d 171 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978) . 76
<u>Whitely v. Warden</u> , 401 U.S. 560 (1971) 58
<u>Wilson v. State</u> , 493 So. 2d 1019 (Fla. 1986) 95
<pre>Wong Sun v. United States, 371 U.S. 471 (1963) 50,52,64,66</pre>
Woods v. State. 733 So. 2d 980 (Fla. 1999) 67.69

TABLE OF CITATIONS

(Continued)

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES	PAGE(S)
<u>United States Constitution</u>	
Amendment IV	88
Florida Constitution	
Article I, Section 12	40
Florida Statutes (1997)	
Section 90.404	. 81,82 . 82 . 66,73 . 66
OTHER SOURCES	
Ehrhardt, Charles W. Florida Evidence (2000 ed.)	69
<u>Laws of Florida</u>	
Chapter 91-271	85
Model Penal Code	
Section 210.6	86
